

**AMENDMENT #1**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSSB 45(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

- 1 Page 1, line 4:  
2 Delete "**a person under 21 years of age**"  
3 Insert "**an underaged person**"  
4  
5 Page 1, lines 11 - 12:  
6 Delete "**a person under 21 years of age** ["  
7 Insert "**an underaged person** [A"  
8  
9 Page 2, line 4:  
10 Delete "**21**"  
11 Insert "**18**"  
12  
13 Page 2, line 25:  
14 Delete "**21**"  
15 Insert "**18**"  
16  
17 Page 2, line 29:  
18 Delete "**21**"  
19 Insert "**18**"  
20  
21 Page 2, line 30:  
22 Delete "**21**"  
23 Insert "**18**"

- 1
- 2 Page 3, line 6:
- 3 Delete "21"
- 4 Insert "18"
- 5
- 6 Page 3, line 20:
- 7 Delete "21"
- 8 Insert "18"
- 9
- 10 Page 3, line 21:
- 11 Delete "\$300"
- 12 Insert "\$50"
- 13
- 14 Page 4, line 9:
- 15 Delete "a person under 21 years of age ["
- 16 Insert "an underaged person [A"
- 17
- 18 Page 4, line 14:
- 19 Delete "21"
- 20 Insert "18"
- 21
- 22 Page 4, line 23:
- 23 Delete "to a person under 21 [19] years of age"
- 24 Insert "[TO A PERSON UNDER 19 YEARS OF AGE]"
- 25
- 26 Page 5, line 20:
- 27 Delete "21"
- 28 Insert "18"
- 29 Delete "AS 11.76.109"
- 30 Insert "AS 11.76.105 [AS 11.76.109]"
- 31

1 Page 5, line 23:

2 Delete "a **person under 21 years of age** ["

3 Insert "**an underaged person** [A"

4

5 Page 16, line 27:

6 Delete "**21**"

7 Insert "**18**"

**AMENDMENT #2**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSSB 45(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPHSON

- 1 Page 3, line 21:
- 2 Delete "\$300"
- 3 Insert "\$200"

**AMENDMENT #3**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSSB 45(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPHSON

- 1 Page 3, line 21:
- 2 Delete "**\$300**"
- 3 Insert "**\$100**"

**AMENDMENT #4**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSSB 45(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE RASMUSSEN

1 Page 7, line 30:

2 Delete "or"

3

4 Page 8, lines 1 - 2:

5 Delete all material.

6

7 Reletter the following subparagraphs accordingly.

8

9 Page 8, lines 10 - 13:

10 Delete "or marijuana products and intended for sale only in a retail marijuana  
11 store; in this subparagraph, "marijuana," "marijuana products," and "retail  
12 marijuana store" have the meanings given in AS 17.38.900"

13 Insert ", marijuana products, hemp, or hemp products; for purposes of meeting  
14 the requirements of this subparagraph, the department shall accept a notarized affidavit  
15 from the seller attesting to the intended use of the product; or

16 (3) marijuana, marijuana products, hemp, or hemp products if the  
17 marijuana, marijuana product, hemp, or hemp product does not contain  
18 nicotine"

19

20 Page 8, following line 13:

21 Insert a new bill section to read:

22 "\* **Sec. 17.** AS 43.50.310 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

23 (c) In this section,

1 (1) "hemp" and "hemp products" means hemp or a hemp product  
2 produced by an individual registered under AS 03.05.076;

3 (2) "marijuana" and "marijuana products" have the meanings given in  
4 AS 17.38.900."

5  
6 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

7  
8 Page 11, following line 5:

9 Insert a new bill section to read:

10 **"\* Sec. 22.** AS 43.50.330 is amended by adding new subsections to read:

11 (c) A licensee is not required to file a return under this section if the licensee

12 (1) either

13 (A) sells electronic smoking products only to retail marijuana  
14 stores; or

15 (B) is an individual registered under AS 03.05.076; and

16 (2) provides a notarized affidavit attesting to the licensee's  
17 qualification under (1) of this subsection.

18 (d) In this section, "retail marijuana store" has the meaning given in  
19 AS 17.38.900."

20  
21 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

22  
23 Page 17, line 28:

24 Delete "sec. 19"

25 Insert "sec. 20"

26  
27 Page 17, line 29:

28 Delete "sec. 33"

29 Insert "sec. 35"

**AMENDMENT #5**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: CSSB 45(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVE RASMUSSEN

- 1 Page 7, line 6:
- 2 Delete "45"
- 3 Insert "15"